Public Document Pack

Barbican Centre Board
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2019

Time:

11.00 am

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Stephen Bediako (External Member)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Vivienne Littlechild
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Trevor Phillips (External Member)
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

Enquiries:

Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording
John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
A number of items on the agenda will have already been considered by the Board’s Finance
and/or Risk Committees and it is therefore proposed that they be approved or noted without
discussion. These items have been marked with a star (*). Any Member is able to request
that an item be unstarred and subject to discussion; Members are asked to inform the Town
Clerk or Chairman of this request prior to the meeting.
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

MINUTES

4.

a)

Board Minutes
To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board
meeting held on 21 November 2018.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

b)

Minutes of the Finance Committee
To receive the draft public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican
Centre Board meeting held on 8 January 2019.
For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

5.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Decision
(Pages 17 - 18)

6.

MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS
Report of the Managing Director.
For Information
(Pages 19 - 34)

7.

SAFEGUARDING POLICY
Report of the Head of HR, Barbican.
For Decision
(Pages 35 - 44)

8.

UPDATE ON THE BARBICAN STRATEGIC PLAN
Joint report of the Managing Director and Artistic Director.
For Information
(Pages 45 - 66)

9.

CITY OF LONDON VISITOR STRATEGY 2019/23
Report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile Director.
For Information
(Pages 67 - 96)

10.

THEATRE & DANCE: ANNUAL PRESENTATION
Report of the Artistic Director.
(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public report at Item 15)
For Information
(Pages 97 - 114)

11.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

12.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act
For Decision

14.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
a)

Non-Public Board Minutes
To agree the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on
21 November 2018.
For Decision
(Pages 115 - 122)

b)

Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the
Barbican Centre Board held on 8 January 2019.
For Information
(Pages 123 - 126)

15.

THEATRE & DANCE: ANNUAL PRESENTATION (NON-PUBLIC SECTION)
To be read in conjunction with Item 10.
For Information
(Pages 127 - 134)

16.

UPDATE - EXHIBITION HALLS & BEECH STREET
Report of the Managing Director.
For Information
(Pages 135 - 140)

17.

NO DEAL BREXIT PLANNING
Report of the Managing Director.
For Information
(Pages 141 - 146)
3

18.

*BAD DEBTS ANNUAL UPDATE
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.
For Decision
(Pages 147 - 150)

19.

*NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT FOR A CONSULTANT CREATIVE
PRODUCER
Report of the Managing Director, Barbican Centre.
For Decision
(Pages 151 - 156)

20.

*BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - NOVEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 8)
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.
For Information
(Pages 157 - 180)

21.

*RISK UPDATE
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.
For Information
(Pages 181 - 238)

22.

*BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND
PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND INVESTMENT
PROJECTS)
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.
For Information
(Pages 239 - 248)

23.

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

24.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
Confidential Items (separately circulated)

25.

CONFIDENTIAL BOARD MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 21
November 2018.
For Decision

Agenda Item 3a
BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD
Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)
Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon
Sandeep Dwesar
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Jenny Mollica
Sarah Wall
Steve Eddy
Laura Whitticase
Huw Humphreys
Leanne Murphy
Andrew Buckingham

-

Vivienne Littlechild
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Trevor Phillips (External Member)
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre
Interim Head of Finance, Barbican Centre
Head of HR, Barbican Centre
Senior Manager (Organisational Development & Policy)
Head of Music, Barbican Centre
Town Clerk’s Department
Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman David Graves, Gerard
Grech and Wendy Mead.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
a.

Board Minutes

The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 19 September
2018 were approved.

Page 1

Minutes of the Finance Committee

b.

The draft public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5
November 2018 were received.
Minutes of the Risk Committee

c.

The draft public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 5 November
2018 were received.
A Member noted a concern that the new catering contract had started in
October 2018 and was working without formal agreement being signed and
queried whether this had now been resolved. Members were advised that the
delay was related to another City department and that the contract as tendered
was working well for the Barbican.
4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided
thereon.
The Chairman requested that action 3 concerning the Strategic Plan remain on
the actions list for the January meeting.
Concerning action 5, Members were advised that Officers had entered into
conversations with the Hampstead Heath Events Team and were awaiting an
offer for how they could work together on the Hampstead Heath 30 years
celebration. All other actions were complete or covered on the agenda.

5.

MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were
made:


It was noted that many Members were involved in the successful
Informal Session of the Boards of the Barbican Centre and Guildhall
School on 26 September 2018.



The Managing Director and Deputy Chairman represented the Board at
a Digital Culture 
[...]
Corporation and City of London Police contacts.



The Barbican hosted a fundraising event as part of The Art of Change
season for the Die Stadt ohne Juden ‘The City Without Jews’
performance raising £20k.



It was noted that the Barbican’s retail review had now begun.



The Managing Director advised that the Barbican Guildhall Creative
Alliance (Appendix B) was included to update the Board on the coworking between the Barbican and Guildhall School.



A Member enquired how much of the excellent work the Barbican was
doing was getting publicised. The Managing Director stated that there
would always be lots going on that would go under the radar but noted
that the Centre was forming good community and local links through
different projects. An Officer added that the new guide would be a good
way to publicise Barbican activity.

Page 3



In response to a query regarding the new Spektrix ticketing system,
Members were advised that there were limited systems on the market
that could offer everything required but that Spektrix was a system used
by a number of other Arts Organisations.



A Member noted that residents of Golden Lane received information
about the Guildhall School but not the Barbican Centre and requested if
the Barbican could include Golden Lane. Officers agreed to follow up to
ensure they were included.

RECEIVED.
6.

BANKSY ARTWORK - BARBICAN EXHIBITION HALLS
The Board considered a joint report of the Managing Director of the Barbican
Centre, Director of Built Environment and the Assistant Town Clerk & Culture
Mile Director providing an update on the Banksy artworks, how they have been
maintained to date, the public reception, associated reputational risks to the
City of London Corporation and a proposed solution for the future. The
following comments were made:


In response to a query regarding the associated costs, Members were
advised that they were minor and being completed by the in-house team.



A Member queried whether there had been any further complaints from
nearby residents following an email that was sent to Members. The
Chairman confirmed that only one complaint had been received.

RESOLVED – That Members:-

7.



Approve the continuation of the Barbican Centre’s active management of
the artwork and associated costs;



Note that the Board has the right to review this position, in consultation
with the wider City of London Corporation should the need arise.

MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2018/19 - BARBICAN CENTRE
The Board considered a report of the Artistic Director presenting a draft Modern
Slavery statement covering the 2018/19 financial year.
The Chairman noted that the Corporation had now developed its own slavery
policy which was aligned with the Barbican’s policy. The Board agreed that it
made sense to adopt the current statement for the year and then completely
align with the Corporation’s policy in future which would cut down on work.
RECEIVED.

8.

MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (PUBLIC SECTION)
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an update on
Barbican Music department’s activities and performance over the past year
setting out the opportunities, challenges and plans for the coming period within

Page 4

the context of the Barbican’s overall vision and mission and Strategic Business
Plan.
RECEIVED.
9.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
Item No.
12-28

Paragraph No.
3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
a.

Non-Public Board Minutes

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 19
September 2018 were approved.
b.

Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee

The draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5
November 2018 were received.
c.

Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee

The draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 5
November 2018 were received.
13. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (NON-PUBLIC SECTION)
The Board received a non-public report of the Director of Arts providing an
update on Barbican Music department’s activities and performance over the
past year setting out the opportunities, challenges and plans for the coming
period within the context of the Barbican’s overall vision and mission and
Strategic Business Plan.
14. LSO ANNUAL REVIEW
Kathryn McDowell, Managing Director of the London Symphony Orchestra
(LSO), provided the Board with an update on the LSO’s activities and financial
position and gave an overview of the Orchestra’s future plans.

Page 5

15. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings
providing Members with an update concerning the Centre for Music (C4M).
16. THROW OF DICE WAIVER PAPER
The Board were advised that this report would now come to the January Board.
17. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
The Board considered a joint report of the Head of HR and the Artistic Director.
providing an update on equality and inclusion processes and the Centre’s
approach since the annual update was presented at to the Board in July.
18. EXHIBITION HALLS UPDATE
The Board received an oral update from the Managing Director in respect of the
Exhibition Halls.
19. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - SEPTEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 6)
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting
out the Business Review for the 2018 Period 6 accounts.
20. *BARBICAN COMMERCIAL PROGRAMME - PHASE 3
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
providing Members with an update on the Barbican Commercial Programme
(Phase 3).
21. *BARBICAN BUDGET 2019/20
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
providing Members with an update on the 2019/20 Barbican budget.
22. *DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
providing Members with an update on the review of the Barbican Development
function completed by specialist agency Philanthropy Company setting out the
key themes of the report and an agenda for change.
23. *BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY
FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND
INVESTMENT PROJECTS)
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings
providing Members with an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment
projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) and additional
Capital Funds for City Fund Properties Update Report (including Non-Cap and
Investment projects).
24. *RISK UPDATE
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican,
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures
for mitigation of these risks.

Page 6

25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
27. CHANGE PROGRAMME - BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF
MUSIC & DRAMA OPERATIONS & SERVICES
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations &
Buildings concerning the Change Programme.
28. FACILITIES UPDATE PAPER
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating & Financial
Officer providing a Facilities Update.

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3b
FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD
Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 8 January 2019
at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy John Tomlinson
Russ Carr
Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon
Sandeep Dwesar
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Sean Gregory
Sarah Wall
Steve Eddy
Leanne Murphy

-

Alderman David Graves
Emma Kane

Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre
Interim Head of Finance, Barbican Centre
Head of HR, Barbican Centre
Town Clerk’s Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Tom Sleigh, Deputy Wendy Hyde and
Judith Pleasance.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The public minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2018 were
approved subject to the addition of the meeting end time on page three.

4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Committee noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided
thereon.

5.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

6.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

RELATING

Page 9

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

7.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No.
3

Exemption Paragraph(s)
8-14

8.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 were
approved.

9.

BAD DEBTS ANNUAL UPDATE
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
providing Members with an annual update on bad debts for the Barbican for the
period up to December 2017 and one item from March 2018.

10. NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT FOR A CONSULTANT CREATIVE
PRODUCER
The Committee considered a non-compliant waiver report of the Managing
Director of the Barbican Centre concerning the employment contract of a
Consultant Creative Producer.
11. BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - NOVEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 8)
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer
setting out the Business Review for the November 2018 Period 8 accounts.
12. BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY
FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND
INVESTMENT PROJECTS)
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings
providing Members with an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment
projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) or any of the
following schemes: ‘Additional Capital Funds for City Fund Properties’ (i.e. Fire
Safety projects), Non-CAP and Security and Investment projects.
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was one urgent item.
The meeting ended at 2.31 pm

Page 10

OF

THE

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Outstanding Actions List
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee
Action

Notes

Officer/body
responsible

Date added
& meeting

Update report to include detail about how the projects are
being delivered and when (including dates) and better
terminology regarding risks.

Managing
Director

2

Golden Lane
residents

Golden Lane residents to be included when circulating
information re: the Barbican Centre in line with updates
received from the Guildhall School.

Artistic Director Nov 2018 –
BCB for
BCB

Ongoing

3

Exhibition Halls
update

An update on the Exhibition Halls to come to the next Board
meeting in January.

Managin
[...]
olicy and
Resources Committee, a further paper is to be presented as a Projects
Gateway to fund the next stage of business planning and development of
a design and uses. It now looks likely that the project for the Barbican
Podium, Waterpoofing, Drainage and Landscaping works will start in
early 2020, during which planning and design can take place for the
Exhibition Halls, the timetables to be planned in close alignment with the
work and with progress on the Beech Street project.
Barbican Strategy and Business Planning
A new method of helping to assess the Corporation’s departments’
business plans is to be introduced, in which ‘clusters’ of departments
present their outline plans to relevant chairmen and deputy chairmen for
discussion and evaluation.
In this process the Barbican has been clustered with the Town Clerk’s
Cultural Services, the Guildhall School of Music and Drama, and Open
Spaces. The meeting is due to take place on Friday 8 February and the
Barbican’s Chairman and Deputy Chairman have been invited. It is
presently unclear whether this process would have any decision-making
powers, but while top-level business plans would be presented to this
meeting, full business plans will as usual be submitted to the relevant
Committee or Board.
The progress of review of the Barbican’s strategic plan, goals, and the
associated change projects continues regularly at the Centre’s
management team meetings, with a detailed update to this Board
meeting. This has proved an effective way of checking on the progress of
key projects and initiatives in line with the activity of the Centre and the
strategy approved by the Board.

Page 21

2. REPORT: PROGRAMMING, MARKETING, COMMUNICATIONS
Strategic Goal

2.1 Progress & Issues
Inspire more people to discover and love the arts

Goals
2,3,4,5

The January-July theatre programme has sold well following the recent
launch, in particular the Olivier-award winning production of Jesus Christ
Superstar, which is transferring to the Bar
[...]
tation with internal and external stakeholders, and to
produce a new strategy.
The visitor landscape has shifted significantly since the last strategy was written. The
opportunities and challenges of a post-Brexit London, the opening of Crossrail, and
anticipated (significant) growth in London’s visitor footfall, as well as other major
considerations such as the growth of the night-time economy, are all likely to impact
on how we work to promote and develop the City as a key destination within London,
and how we support London’s visitor economy more widely. These issues are
considered in the new draft City of London Visitor Destination Strategy (2019-2023)
which is appended to this report.
This report seeks Member approval and/or comments on the new draft.
Recommendation(s)
Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and the Policy and
Resources Committee are asked to:


Approve and provide feedback on the draft City of London Visitor Destination
Strategy (2019-2023) as shown in appendix 1; and

Page 67



Note that your Committee will be asked to approve any significant
amendments arising from the committee journey detailed above, endorsing
the Strategy’s submission to Court of Common Council in spring 2019.

Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee, Barbican Board, Open
Spaces and City Gardens Committee, Guildhall School of Music & Drama Board,
Cultural Mile Working Party and Museum of London Board of Governors are asked
to:


Note the draft City of London Visitor Destination Strategy (2019-2023) as
shown in appendix 1 and provide feedback as relevant.
Main Report

Background
1. The City of London’s Visitor Strategy 2013-17 expired at the end of last year.
Working with your Cultural and Visitor Development Teams, RJS Associates
were appointed in April of this year to undertake a full consultation across internal
and external stakeholder groups and to produce a new strategy. This is attached
in appendix 1.
2. The consultation saw interviews

Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 23 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 23 January 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Stephen Bediako (External Member)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Gerard Grech (External Member)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)

Vivienne Littlechild
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Jenny Mollica

- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
- Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre

Sarah Wall
Steve Eddy
Laura Whitticase
Nick Adams
Toni Racklin
Mona Lewis

- Interim Head of Finance, Barbican Centre
- Head of HR, Barbican Centre
- Senior Manager (Organisational Development & Policy)
- Senior Policy & Communications Manager
- Head of Theatre & Dance, Barbican Centre
- Assistant Director, Category Management & Strategy 

Leanne Murphy
Andrew Buckingham

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Tom Sleigh, Simon 
Duckworth, Alderman David Graves, Trevor Phillips and Jenny Waldman.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 

a. Board Minutes 

The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 21 November
2018 were approved.



b. Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 8 January 
2019 were received.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon. The workplan for Board meetings in 2019 was also noted and the 
Chairman advised that the retail review report was missing under the March 
meeting.

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk which presented the Board’s 
terms of reference for review. Members were also asked to consider whether 
the current meeting frequency was appropriate.

Members had no changes to the terms of reference or frequency of meetings.

RESOLVED - That:-

  the terms of reference of the Board be approved without amendment for 
submission to the Court in April 2019; 

 no change be required to the frequency of the Board’s meetings.  

6. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were
made:

 The Managing Director advised Members that a proposal requesting 
£3.5m had gone to the Policy & Resource Committee but this was 
considered too high and approved at the lower than the requested 
amount of £2.5m. A proposal for £2.5m went to the Court of Common 
Council on 10 January 2019 for approval to fund the next stage of the 
C4M project and was approved. The Managing Director confirmed that 
details of the project’s concept designs were made public on 21 January 
2019 and the launch has generated significant interest in the media.  

 The Managing Director drew Member’s attention to the new method of 
helping to assess the Corporation’s departments’ business plans due to 
be introduced as detailed within the report. Under this new method, 
‘clusters’ of departments will present their outline plans to relevant 
Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen for discussion and evaluation. It was 
noted that the Barbican has been clustered with the Town Clerk’s 
Cultural Services, the Guildhall School of Music and Drama, and Open 
Spaces. 



 The Artistic Director advised Members that whilst the Modern Couples 
exhibition had been a critical success, it had not met its income targets 
which would provide valuable lessons for future exhibitions. 

 The Artistic Director noted a query which was raised at the Risk 
Committee concerning the mother with dementia in A Family Outing – 20 
Years On and her ability to provide informed consent to perform in the 
performance. She confirmed that dementia awareness training had been 
undertaken and that a doctor was working with the performance and 
supporting the mother. 

 The Director of Learning & Engagement highlighted the ongoing 
strengthening relationship between the City of London Corporation and 
London Borough of Islington with Culture Mile being its core focus.  

 It was noted that 2019 marked the 50th anniversary of the Barbican 
Estate and the Barbican Centre was working in collaboration with the 
Barbican Association to host a series of talks, seminars and an annual 
reception for residents to commemorate this milestone.

 Members were advised that the Barbican had received a letter from the 
Richard Cloudesley School congratulating the Centre on its success pilot 
working with students with physical disabilities. 

 The Barbican’s bid to the Edge Foundation to fund a programme with 
schools providing fusion learning was successful.

 The Director of Operation thanked the Board for their support on ongoing 
Barbican projects and advised that there were plans to reinvest back into 
the building to improve the Barbican Centre as a destination and make it 
a better place to work and be for staff and audiences. 

 It was noted that the Barbican’s alliance with the Guildhall School was 
strengthening and joint phase 4 works were ongoing to develop an 
inclusive environment.  

 Members were advised that the retail review was in its final stages and a 
report detailing the outcomes and next steps would come to the March 
Board meeting. 

 Members congratulated the Creative Learning team on raising their 
profile with successful projects such as the schools under 5 programme 
and Richard Cloudesley School youth work. 

 The Chairman gave personal thanks to the teams involved in managing 
the late RSC shows that were cancelled at short notice. 

RECEIVED.



7. SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
The Board considered a report of the Head of HR setting out the updated 
Barbican Safeguarding Policy. 

RESOLVED – That Members approved the updated safeguarding policy.

8. UPDATE ON THE BARBICAN STRATEGIC PLAN 
The Board received a joint report of the Managing Director and Artistic Director 
providing an update on the Barbican’s Strategic Plan projects.

Members were advised that the report provided a detailed update on the 
strategic plan projects following pertinent comments from a Member at the 
previous Board meeting. It also set out the identified areas for improvement 
since the last report and an update on the change of process which offered a 
more holistic approach. 

In response to a query regarding the use of high-level metrics and KPIs, 
Members were advised that whilst the strategic business plan had been aligned 
with the City Business Plan, the specific measures for success were broad and 
the exploration of KPIs provided a managed way to track progress. 

It was noted that the City Business Plan would come to a future Board meeting. 

RECEIVED.  

9. CITY OF LONDON VISITOR STRATEGY 2019/23 
The Board received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director providing an update on the City of London Corporation’s Visitor 
Strategy for 2019-23. 

RESOLVED - That Members note the draft City of London Visitor Destination 
Strategy (2019-2023) as shown in appendix 1 and provide feedback as 
relevant.

10. THEATRE & DANCE: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
The Board received a report of the Artistic Director providing an update on 
performance over the past year and setting out the Theatre department's 
strategy and planning for the coming period, in the context of the Barbican's 
Strategic Plan and the City of London Corporate plan.

RECEIVED.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item:

The Chairman congratulated the Artistic Director on her 20th year working at the 
Barbican Centre noting her achievements specifically as a mentor and 



advocate for women in the arts. The Chairman was pleased to advise Members 
that this work had earned her a Freedom of The City marking 100 years of 
women’s suffrage. 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
14-24 3

                             25                      1, 2 & 3

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

a. Non-Public Board Minutes 

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 21 
November 2018 were approved.

b. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 8 
January 2019 were received.

15. THEATRE & DANCE: ANNUAL PRESENTATION (NON-PUBLIC SECTION) 
The Board received the non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with 
item 10.

16. UPDATE - EXHIBITION HALLS & BEECH STREET 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 
the redevelopment of the Exhibition Halls and Beech Street Transformation 
Project.

17. NO DEAL BREXIT PLANNING 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director setting out the key areas 
of business likely to be affected by a No Deal Brexit and the potential impact 
this could have on the Barbican’s work.

18. *BAD DEBTS ANNUAL UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an annual update on bad debts for the Barbican for the 
period up to December 2017 and one item from March 2018.

19. *NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT FOR A CONSULTANT CREATIVE 
PRODUCER 
The Board considered a non-compliant waiver report of the Managing Director 
of the Barbican Centre concerning the contract of a Consultant Creative 
Producer.



20. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - NOVEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 8) 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the November 2018 Period 8 accounts.

21. *RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks.

22. *BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY 
FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND 
INVESTMENT PROJECTS) 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing Members with an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment 
projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) or any of the 
following schemes: ‘Additional Capital Funds for City Fund Properties’ (i.e. Fire 
Safety projects), Non-CAP and Security and Investment projects.

23. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There was one question.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item.

25. CONFIDENTIAL BOARD MINUTES 
The Board approved the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 
November 2018.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


